o bR | = i -TORp T, o o TR ST JEY TR et TR
; R T TR TR S N ST
i Bnghy N e A & e
| ¥ - - P :g* #* et

STATE NORMAL SCHOOL FOR WOMEN
HARRISONBURG, VA.
April 12, 1919,

The Honorable, The Virginia Normal School Board,
East Radford, Virginia,

Gent lemen:

The following report concerning the operation of this 1
insitution, together with certain recommendations, is respectfully
submitted for your information and consideration:

STUDENTS
The enrolment for the current regular session to date is:

1st Quarter, Sept. 25 = Dec. 19......288
v 2d o Jan. 2 -m. 21'0000|269
3d " Mar. 26 - April 12,....264
Total enrolment of different persons Sept., 25=-April 12...,..306

|
|
|
r
There were lost from our rolls in the 1lst Quarter 33 f
students, largely as a result of the influenza epidemic, 14 new
students entered at the beginning of the 2d Quarter, During the
2d Quarter the loss was 9 students, 4 new students have entered
thus far for the 3d Quarter., Other Btudents will no doubt enter \
between now and the close of the session June 10, but we do not '
encourage late registration, The total registration for the ,
regular session to date is 2 students less than the total number 1
registered in the entire session of 1917-18, j

; The distribution of students into the various class 3
groups was shown in some detail in my report dated December 2, |
Two students graduated at the end of the lst Quarter, and we
expect to have 107 graduates at the June Commencement, 10 of whom
will be four-year graduates entitled to the B, S, degree. This
year's graduating class is about 50% larger than any previous
graduating class, and this is largely due to the raised entrance
requirements of the institution, only the fourth year of the

high school course being now given here,

el e elmni

The health of the students has been excellent since the
Christmas holidays., The work of the various classes has been quite
satisfactory and fully up to previous years despite the hindrances

resulting from the influenza,
FACULTY

Since my last report was made, December 2, 1918, there have
been two resignations from the faculiy, namely, Miss Evelyn Hoss, a
piano instructor, and Miss Annie Cummins, critic-teacher in the
eighth grade of the training school. The place of the former was 4

filled by the appointment of Mrs. Julia Preston Sprink:%, abfo;?er
instructor in music at this school, and that of the latter by S8
%eiia Meyer, a graduate of the Oshkosh, Wisconsin, State Norﬁalth
School, and a former member of the faculty of the Mayville, Nor
Dakota, State Normal School.

. = o g -

—

R —— s N T S S




RECOMMENDATION NO

The number of pupils in the eighth grade at the training
school increasing to such proportions as to make two teachers :
necessary, and the normal school being in need of additional traine
ing-school facilities because of an increased number of students
preparing to teach in advanced grades, ,in cooperation with the city
school authorities, Miss Carrie M, Dungan, a graduate of the
Farmville Normal School and formerly a criticeteacher in the
Fredericksburg Normal School, was secured for this work,

The remuneration of the piano instructor comes entirely from
tuition fees paid by her students., The salaries of the critice
teachers are paid by the normal school and the city schools coogperais
ing, Miss Meyer's salary is $100 and Miss Dungan's salary is $90,
per month, for the one-half session, the normal school paying one=
half of these amounts.

1l =

The Board is requested to approve these faculty appointments,
GROUNDS

Work of improvement on the school campus has gone steadily
forward under the wise direction of Prof., Chappelear, whose interest
and efficiency cannot be too highly commended. Most of this work
has been done with the school teams and regular force of laborers
employed the year around., . The mildness of the winter months has
released these men considerably from their usual duties and has

ermitted their employment on this work, The entire frontage of
%he property, from the street line to a line connecting the upper
ends of the two dormitory buildings nearest the street, has been
cleared of rock, graded, and seeded; and rock-beds have been made

for walks,

NDATION NO, 2=

This work should be pushed as rapidly as conditions and
funds will permit, as walks are badly needed, not to mention the
desirability of relieving the unsightly condition of the main
campus by grading and planting.

BUILDINGS

Work authorized by the Board a year ago has progressed very
slowly, owing to the inability to get workmen and materials; bdbut
the basement of Harrison Hall has been completed and a portion of
it is now occupied, the remainder to be occupied as soon as certain
furniture is received, Three toilet-rooms and a bath, for white
and colored employees, have been completed on the first floor of
the Service Building. The second floor of the Service Building
is nearly completed and the rooms will probably be ready for occu=
pancy during the present month, The remodeling of the basement of
Jackson Hall will then be proceeded with, in order to get this

ready for use during the summer session,

It is belief that the work on our buildings has been
well done, angyas economically done as we could have expected
under the conditions we have faced during the last two.years.

1

Naginieg

R it il S . i e e A i =

- e




g -

The contractors are slow but very reliable, They estimated that

to complete the work on Harrison Hall

and the Service Building

would cost us $18,486; but instead of this we have paid out only
$15,643, and $800 more will finish the job, It is seen, therefore,

that by not forcing the earlier compl
employment of workmen at higher wages

etion of the work by the
a saving of more than $1,000

has been effected, Moreover, they have not pushed us for pay-

ments, and it was not necessary to bo

rrow, a8 the Board authorized

us to do, in order to meet obligations before March lst, hence

interest has been saved,

The heating of Maury Science Hall has been very unsatisfac-
tory for several years, This building has been heated by means
of an electrically operated fan forcing fresh air over steam coils,
At best the system is wasteful of steam, Thru long usage the coils

have developed serious leaks; and it

ever be permanently repaired and also
to make the necessary expenditure upo
the special appropriation for the cur
an item of $1,000,00 for installing s

is doubtful whether they can
whether it would bhe economy
n them, In my budget for

rent period the Board approved
team rediation in this builde

ing, to supplement and ultimately supplant the fan system, Owing
to the greatly increased cost of piping, this sum was sufficient

merely to install the main pipe-lines
in one classroom on the first floor,
in three other classrooms which great
radiators were transfered temporarily
building.

EEC QR B0 7 st

.?5”‘ It is recommended that these r
aqﬂp£E/ proper places and that the installati

together with two radiators
To provide temporary relief

ly needed it, a number of
from Harrison Hall to this

adiators be restored to their
on of radiation in Maury Hall

be completed at the earliest possible date, since the condition
;sapcnﬂq;here will no doubt be serious next winter, The escaping steanm in
th

is building, owing to the leaking c
———aingury to the walls, which ought to ®

oils, caused considerable
e repaired before the opening

of the fall quarter, It is hardly probable that the entire heat-

ing system and the necessary repairs
out of current funds, and it will pro
an appropriation from the next Legisl
attention is called to it now to secu
work as may be done in the meantime f
needs be immediately met,

The school conducts, not only
but also for profit and convenience i

can be made to this building
bably be necessary to await
ature for the purpose; but
re authorization for such

or such an emergency as must

for purposes of instruction
n connection with the board-

ing department, a limited amount of farming operations. Hog-
raising has proved gsuccessful, and there are also flocks of
poultry and some orchard and garden produce, Moreover, field

crops are cultivated on a small scale
support of the three horses and other

, particularly for the
stock owned by the schoobd.

The needs of this department have grown to such an extent as to

require an addition to the barn, Wor
using mostly material that had to be

in the construction of the concrete porch an

Harrison Hall,

k has been begun on this,
purchased for temporary use
d other portions of



RECOMUENDATION NO, 4,-~- ,
_figz
It is recommended that this barn be completed at a cost of

‘ffébout $750,00, which amount may be paid from the profit on hogs
“  and poultry.

EQUIPMENT

The Board allowed a small amount for new equipment foréhe
laundry. Almost immediately thereafter the price of laundry equipe-
ment jumped to such a height as to be prohibitive; and the laundry

is still woefully in need of bhetter provisions for the large amount
of work that has to be done there, particularly during the sumer
session, It seems my duty each time a report is made to you, to

call attention to the present leundry and heating-plent conditions.,
Probably no State institution is so inadequately provided for along
this line, In referring to this it is realized that the Board is
helpless to supply relief until the General Assembly provides further
funds; but the needs should be impressed as strongly as possible,

Some excellent equipment has been added to the laboratories
in Home Economics, and some new furniture has been purchased for
the reception rooms in the dormitories, Small additions have been
made to the furnishings of The practise-home and some other depart-

. ments of the school, The greatest equipment need on the school
side at present is a fairly well equipped biological laboratory.
At present the school has no biological laboratory equipment at
all, and the requirements of the course of teacher-training under
the Smith-Hughes Law are such as to require a large mmount of
biological work, particularly in bacterieology. I t is possible
that a small portion of such equipment can be provided out of the
regular equipment allowance requested in the budget for the current

year,
FINANCES

The financial status of the institution is presented in the

following statements, which include:
1, A copy of the sixe-year budget of probable needs presented

to the Governor at his request, This is obviously subject to

future revision.
2. A 1list of all insurance at present carried on the property

3. The condition of the various student loan funds.

4, The distribution of the special appropriation.
5., An itemized statement of the estimated revenue and ex=

pense for the appropriation year 1918-1919, the actual receipts
and expenditures during the same period, and the estimated revenue
and expense for the appropriation year 1919-1920,

xg' The budget recommended for the appropriation year 1919-

1920, .
7. The pay=-roll recommended for the year 1919-1920.

RECOMMENDATION NO. 5.
Tt is recommended that the budget and pay=roll for 1919-

: 1920 be §§opted.
a/vW
| S0

e B L



v
- e

BUDGET FOR SIX g&s!

SUBMITTED TO THE GOVERNOR, JANUARY 31, 1919.

FOR THE YEARS 1920-1921
FOR OUTLAY

L. Heating and Laundry Plant and Equipment

1) Building, with stack and coal bins § 25%,000,00
2) Railway irestle and track for coal dump 1,500,00
3] Steam Boilers and accessories 14,500,00
4) Hotwwater equipment 2,500,00
5] Extension of heating system to buildings 9,500, 00
6) Remodeling of present radiation 2,000,00
7) Laundry machinery and equipment 5,000,00  $60,000,00

Present heating-plant antiquated and inadequate-=7 cast-iron
low pressure boilers, 4 of these second-hand when acquired and
have been in use from 20 to 25 years, others in use 8 to 10
years--steam supply inadequate for making buildings comfortable,
necessitating shutting-cff some parts in very cold weather--fan
and coil system in one building after 10 years use in such bad
condition that walls and furniture being injured by steam leak-
age that cannot be repaired--"Paul system" originally installed
wasteful rather than helpful because of lack of pumps large
enough to give vacuum conditions, funds never having been -
available to perfect the system--additional radiation needed

in Science Hall and Infirmary, where conditions are not health=
ful at present--high-pressure steam for kitchen and laundry
furnished by two temporary boilers, expensive to maintain and
not satisfactory in results--hot-water provisions in dormitory
buildings, kitchen, laundry, laboratories, and everywhere, ine
adequate and uncertain as well as expensive--l4 separate fires
to maintain--labor difficult and costly=~buildings not firee
proof-=storage for coal exceedingly limited, necessitating
piling it outdoors, with rehandling under difficult and wasteful
conditions-~bins hard to reach, much hand shoveling necessary=-
all coal hauled by wagon from railway near groundse-laundry
utterly inadequate, machinery small and o0ld, building small
frame shack already damaged twice by fire and liable to destruce
tion by fire at any time--entire heating and laundry outfit
constantly in need of repair--frequent collapse of parts, inter-
fering with the work of the institution, endangering health and
safety, and wasteful--complete remodeling and replacement of
temporary and wasteful parts the present prime need of this
institution, as a measure of economy for present and future.

Completion of Service Building

(1) Pinishing interior of ground floor

and basement $3,500,00
(2) Bakery equipment, oven, machinery,
etc. 3,000, 00
(3) Cold-storage chambers and refrigerat-
ing machinery 3,000,00

(4) Kitchen mechanical appliances 1,500,00 $11,000,00




W
. >

5o

- b6 =

This building in process of construction since 1914,
funds never sufficient to complete-wpresent unfinished
portion not usable-=needed for bakery and cold-sltorage==
no regular baking equipment at present, necessitating
large purchases from city bakers-~nc cold storage facilw-
ities except small refrigerator in kitchen, necessitat-
ing buying in small quantities, sometimes causing spoil=-
ing of perishables-=kitchen help difficult to secure,
mechanical equipment would decrease man labor and be

an economy,.

Completion of Harrison Hall and Connecting Puildings
with Covered Vay

This building in process of construction since 1914,
limited funds each year calling for curtailment--front
porch now partly completed--need covered passage=way
from dormitories to dining=hall, to academic building,
etc, for protection of girls in bad weather--alsc need-
ed to complete architectural plan for SoutSide of plant.

Practise Home for Department of Home Economics

21; Building $7,000,00
2) Equipment for same 1,000,00

A practise home is required in the training of teachers
in home economics under the Smith-Hughes Vocational
BEducation Law by which this institution profits--now
generally recognized as necessary part of the equip=
ment of every institution training in home economics=-
at present renting house on lot adjoining school
Smythe or Henneberger property)--leased to April 1,
1920 at $420,00 per annum=--rental now paid equals
interest at 6% on amount needed to build house on
school grounds--present rented house not welleadapted
te this use=--owner refuses to make any repairs and
parts now in dilapidated condition==probability of
being unable to renew lease with satisfactory terms
after expiration=--no other property now available
close enough to the school to serve the purpose--our
own building would be much more practical for such use
and more economical to maintain--practise home at
present houses eight students and a teacher, should
be somewhat larger '

Improvements to Infirmary to Enlarge and Modernize

The original farm residence bought with the property in
1908 has been improved from time to time and used for
hospital purposes--additional rooms needed=-=renovating
and remodeling both inside and outside needed--cost
small compared to value derived--adequate infirmary
provisions indispensable in a girls' school.

($71,000,00)

3,000,00

8,000, 00

2,500,00



-7 =
($84,500,00)

6. Biological and Agricultural Laboratory Equipment 2,000,00

No biological labvoratory equipment at present--room,
but no laboratory furniture and apparatus-=required
to greater extent than formerly because of home
economics teacher-training under Smith-Hughes Law
and recent legislation by General Aswembly relative
to health instruction,

7. Chemical and Physical Laboratory Equipment 1,000,00

Excellent chemical laboratory facilities at presente-
number of students increasinge-additional equipment
needed~-little provision now for physics, desirable
to extend work for household physics in connection
with home economics teacher-training.

8. Renovation of Maury Science Hall 5,000,00

Defects in heating-system have caused injury to walls,
which are in bad condition also due to hard usage thru
ten years--metal ceilings and new wall=covering needed
-=painting and other repairs needed.

9. Development of Two Additional Laboratory Rooms in
Maury Science Hall Basement 1,500,00

Basement of this building not intended originally to
be used--cne end sufficiently out of ground to require
comparatively small amount of excavation for develop-
ment into two faire-sized rooms--laundry and textile
laboratory facilities needed by home economics departe-
ment-=not as desirable as rooms above ground would be,
but needed now, and provision of further academic
building space seems in distant future,

10, Improvement of Grounds--Cement Walks, Grading, Lights,
Trees and Shrubbery 5,000,C0

Grounds capable of being made into a beautiful campus--
considerable work done from year to year--more or less
patchworke-nec specific appropriation, funds thus far
used squeezed out of maintenance and other funds--
grading needed to protect buildings now in place and
provide sites for future structures--grounds rough

and unsightly--not suitable for any school campus,
especially for girls--board walks in use ten years,

wornout and dangerous, ex¥ensive to maintain and unsatis-
factory at best--gsystem of cement walks started, exten=

sion badly needed--small portion of campus lighted, ex=
tensions needed for safety--few trees, almost no shade,
school in session thruout entire summer making shade

very desirable=-=practically no shrubbery=--amount included
here modest compared to amount of work needed to make

grounds in keeping with plant.




11,

Total Amount of 1920-1921 Budget for Outlay

-8-

($99,000,00)
Development of Basement in Spottswood Hall for
ﬁepair Shop and Equipping Same 500,00

L,
2,

Je

4.

5e

Total for Support, 1920
Total for Support, 1921

FOR_SUPPORT

Annuity as at present $50,000,00

Increase of $100 per year to each of nine
Critic=Teachers in the Training School 900,00

One Additional Critic-Teacher in the Traine
ing School 600,00

Critic=teachers now receive $880 for nine months,
$440 of this being paid by the Normal School and

the other half by the City--impossible to get and
hold properly qualified critic-teachers at this
salary--increase to $1,080 would cost Normal School
$100 for each--cne additional teacher needed because
of inceeased number of Normal School students to do
practise-teaching in the Training School=~being in
advgnced grade should be paid $1,200, our part
$600-=Training School critical part of Normal School.

Instructor in rural education and expense account
for same 2,500,00

Ne® instructor in rural education now=--need the
strongest available--ghould be employed for 12
months=-much visiting of rural schools in this
territory-~supervision of observation and practise
teaching in rural schools by Normal School stu=-
dents==institute work in summer--adequate traveling
expenses to be allowed=-~-probably $2,000 for salary
and $500 for expenses minimum for efficiency.

Extension work 1,000.C0

To cover cost of follow=-up work, community
work, and extra-school service--many calls
on faculty in schools and communities in
this territory--werk of graduates and form-
%ﬁt233d2239c8¥%%%303 eggg}g{ggtfg Bgogigion
for traveling and similar expenses can be

$99,500,00

made for this purpose from present funds
$55,000,00

55,000,00

Total Amount of 1920-1921 Budget for Support

TOTAL FOR OUTLAY AND SUPPORT BUDGET 1920-1921

110,000,00

$209,500,00



» 18 -
($68,700,00)

7. Greenhouse and Equipment 2,000,090

Absolutely no facilities at present for plant growth and
care during winter season--needed for instruction work
in biology and agriculture, for decorative purposes in
dining hall, parlors, and auditorium--necessary adjunct
to improvement of grounds.

Farm of from 100 to 150 acres near the schoo}l, equipped 28,000,00
with barn and dairy haxx herd--milk supply for boarding
department most important-~safeguards against contamina-
tion=-cost of milk supply capable of reduction--useful

for instruction purposes in agriculture, dairying, etc,

in connection with home economics training,

9. Improvements to Grounds 5,000,00
Continuation of work as indicated in budget for
1920-1921==amount moderate for bringing hear to
completion work started in prévious biennial period.

Total Amount of 1922-1923 Budget for OQutlay $103,700,00

FOR_SUPPORT

l, Annuity as in preceding biennial period $55,000.00

2,

3e

Increases in salaries by reason of length

of service, etc., provision for insurance

of new building, and for miscellaneous

increases incident to extension of activi-

ties and increase of enrolment 3,000,900

Itinerant instructor in Extension Work
service and expense account of same in
addition to amount provided by Budget of

preceding biennial period 2,000,00
Total for Support, 1922 $60,000,00
Total for Support, 1923 ' 60,000,00

Total Amount of 1922-1823 Budget for
Support $120,000,00  $120,000,00

TOTAL FOR OUTLAY AND SUPPORT BUDGET 1922-1923 $823.700,00




1.

2,

3.

FOR THE YEARS 1924-1925
FOR OUTILAY

Academic Building and Auditorium
21; Building $75,000,00

2) Equipment 15,000,00

No auditorium at present--for temporary use
have cut dining=hall in half by low partition
-=unsatisfactory and noisy--limited seating
capacity (awout 350)=-addition of students

with erection of new dormitory will make
necessary additional dining-hall space taking
half now devoted to assembly-room--need audi=-
torium seating 1,000 for permanent use, 1,500
would be better on account of commencement and
other special assemblages=-no assembly=-room
now available for accommodation of swumer schood
which sometimes numbers 650 students--number of
recitation and lecture rooms very limited--not
possible at present to assign each instructor a
separate room for his use-=inconvenient and in-
Jurious to equipment to carry from room to room
-=one=half of classroom space now in basements

Playgrounds and Athletic Field

Grading and equipping=--no adequate facilities at
present=-grounds irregulare--necessary part of
provisions for physical education,

Additional Gymnasiun Equipment

élg General equipment $500,00
2) Bowlinge-alley equipment 00,00

Space for bowling-alley and additional gyme
nasium equipment provided but never utilized
because of lack of funds--would be welcome
addition to facilities for physical development

Repairs to Dormitory Buildings

By this year the dormitories will be in need of
general repairs to such an extent that they can

t ds==it will
gtaégeggggew% heggﬁg%§rtgu§f$g them gen%ra re=

pairing--the amount named is the minimum for
any appreciable results, many plants much smaller
using double the amount named here each year.,

$90,000,00

3,000,00

1,300,00

5,000,00



De

- 12 -
($99,300.00)

Purchase of Adjoining Property ' 15,000,00

The property known as the "Smythe property" now
owned by Dr., L. C. Heneberger, cuts into the

school campus--its purchase would straighten the
boundary lines of the school property and give
valuable frontage on the Main Street line-=-the
plans for the development of the school plant

have always contemplated am the acquisition of this
lot-=it would be a measure of protection of our
property to do so as our line of dormitories is
very near the dividing line between the campus and the
Smythe property, and the latter may come to be used
for purposes undesirable in such close proximity to
girls! dormitoriese=-purchase at some time seems
quite certain--delay probably means increased cost

when finally purchased. -
Total Amount of 1924-1925 Budget for Outlay $114,300,00

1.

FOR_SUPPORT

Annuity as in preceding biennial period $60,000,00

Increases in salaries by reason of length
of service, raised standards of faculty
membership, additional insurance on new
buildings, and various activities due to
extension of activities and general de-
velopment of the institution, whih cannot

be itemized accurately at this time 5,000,900
Total for Support, 1924 $65,000,00
Total for Support, 1925 65,000, 00

Total Amount of 1924-1925 Budget for Support $130,000,00 $130,000,00

TOTAL FOR OUTLAY AND SUPPORT BUDGET 1924-1925 $244,300,00




- /3 -
3

STATE NORMAL SCHOOL FOR WOMEN AT HARRISONBURG
LIST OF INSURANCE POLICIES WITH DATA PERTAINING THERETO, APRIL 12, 1919

Compa. and Xo Amount Issued Term Expires Coverage Premium
Conneo¥icuf 1186 $ 5,000 10/1/14 % yr. 1719 Scﬁedu%e $ 79.80
"

Security 15522 1000 " " *80
Springfield 1826 lg:OOO " " " " 1?3,60

1827 1,000 " oy " " 15,00
Granite State 944302 5,000 " " " " 79,80
Niagara 111 5,000 8 . » " 79,80
Delaware 115687 5,000 " - " - 79.80
Westchester 10104 5,000 8/1/1 r. 8/1/20 Schedule 80,00
Virginia 113820% 3,000 /'{ ? 5”y /”/ " 48,00
Connecticut 1280 5,000 " " " " 80,00
Security 23305 5,000 " f " " 80,00
Granite State 944362 5,000 n " # " 80.00
Niagara 159 5,000 " . “ G 80,00
Springfield 2075 5,000 " " " " 80.00
Hartford 2566 2,500 7/24/¢ r. 7/24/21 Schedule 40,80
Germania 7122 3,300 / "/N 5~y 7 "/ . 48,95
L. L. L. 9637838 5,000 " " . " 81,60
Hanover 2323 2,500 " " " " 40,80
North British 2282734 2,500 " " " " 40,80
Firemen's Fund 196394 5,000 » » " . 81.60
German-Amer, 16168 2,500 . 3 . " 40,80
Fidelity-Phoenix 701 5,000 " » - » 81,60
Norwich Union 2500 2,500 » . . o 40,80
Milwaukee Mechs, 1495 2,500 " " " " 40,80
American Eagle g89 5,000 » . g . 81,60

Granite State 988018 3,000 5/1/17 5 yr. 5/1/22 Dormitory #3 48,00
[] " " L] 80.00

Westchester 5111 5,000

Virginia 1158183 5,000 - " " " 80,00
Connecticut 1479 4,000 o . " " 64,00
Springfield 2632 3,000 " " " " 48,00
Security 36382 3,000 » " " " 48,00
Virginia 1264874 8,000 7/1/18 5 yr. 7/1/23 Schedule 143,60
Springfield 3008 7,000 . : . : 13;.?2

Westchester 5266 5,300 "
Home of N. Y., 1947 11,200 12/10/18 " 12/10/23(Harrison Hall

Cottage No.l

$IETE00 Laundry 236,72

FIRE INSURANCE ON PERSONAL EFFECTS OF OCCUPANTS
Springfield 2766 $1,500 9/15/17 5 yr. 9/15/22 $ 58.51
Westchester 5167 2,000 " ” " 78,02

Virginia 1264810 1:300 " " " 58:31

STEAM BOILER INSURANCE
Hartford S, B. 24640 $5,000 9/25/17 3 yr. 9/25/20 " $149,04




i

o

DIVISION OF FIRE INSURANCE AND COST,

(To distribute premiums as evenly as possible among the five appro=
priation years,)

Appropriation Year Total Insurance Total Premiums
March E, ISI§ to Feb, Eg 1920 — . $30,000,00 !573 60

March 1, 1920 to Feb, 28, 1921 33.000.00 528. 00
March 1, 1921 to Feb, 28, 1922 38,000,00 620,15
March 1, 1922 to Feb, 28, 1923 28,000,00 563.04

March 1, 1923 $o Feb. 29, 1924 giggoo!oo 601:11

COVERAGE DISTRIBUTIEN OF FIRE INSURANCE,

Name of Building Est,Val,of Bldg, Est,Val,of Contents Ins,Carried
Maury Hall (academic) $30,000,00 $20,000,00
: $5,000,00 3,000,00
Jackson Hall (Dorm., #1) 26,000,00 17,000,00
4,000,00 2,500,00
Ashby Hall (Dorm.#2) 42,000,00 28,000,00
7,000,00 - 2,500,00
Spottewood Hall (Dorm.#3) 40,000,00 21,000,00
: 4,500,00 2,000,00
Harrison Hall(Administ'n) 75,000,00 43,000,00
10,000,00 ,000,00
Residence 14, 500,00 9,000,00
Infirmary (Cottage #1) 5,000,00 3,100,00
' 900,00 600,00
Servants! (Cottage #2) 600,00 500,00
100,00 100,00
Barn 1,500,00 750,00
600,00 (stock) 500,00
300,00 250,00
Laundry 1,000,00 800,00

_ 1,000, 00 00,00
Total for School Property$Z35.600,00 $33.200,00_ FIER05.00

FIRE INSURANCE ON PERSONAL EFFECTS OF OCCUPANTS

Jackson Hall (Dorm, #1) $975,00
Ashby Hall (Dorm, #2 975,00
Spottswood Hall (Dorm, #3) 950,00
Cottage No., 1 400,00
Cottage No., 2 200,00
Laundry : 1,500,00
Total for Property of Occupants P °
STEAM BOILER INSURANCE.
3 C, I. Sectional Boilers and § Vertical Boiler $5,000,00

v

M.;?M ¢

é;vw~u¢nua;%1:;. j? /fﬁwt+4rltsﬂ\4£**¥éaﬁ4;c5 Fhet ‘-T ( 1%‘
ol Vot Ui evtog e Nefeore L i ‘**‘J:“7ﬁt




1.

3.

4.

gy T 5

STATUS OF STUDENTS' LOAN FUNDS, APRIL 12, 1919.

State Students! Loan Fund

Cash on mnd at this date.‘O.Ol'l.\.l....l.l.....$1’387.29

Amount of Loans now outstanding (principal only),2,681,89

Total (not including interest due to date).... $4,069,18

Alumnae Fund (“"Senior Student Aid Fund")

Cash on hand at thiS dateooooo..o-n-u.-ooooooo.c:qb 159004
Amount of Loans now outstanding(principal only)._ 625,10

Total (not including interest due to date)... 784,14
Caroline Sherman Fund.
Bl on Danl at SRIS Q88 . .0nsiavinnsiibsscansed - 90,18
Amount of Loans now outstanding(principal only). 320,02
Total (not including interest due to date)... 410,20
Franklin Sherman Fund
Canh o0 Dand &% SRS A8, cosscccvvoniscnsssnaned . D2:99
Amount of Loans now outstanding (principal 6énly)__ 130,00
Total (not including interest due to date)... 182,99
Annie V., Cleveland Fund
Cash on hand at this dates.ceecescrccccsnescecesd 61,00
,Amount of Loans now outstanding(principal only)._ 200,00
Total (not including interest due to date).... 261.00
Demonstration Scholarship Fund
Cash on hand at this date...ceeeseecescccsscscee’h 119,00
Amount of Loans now outstanding........eeceseees_ 181,00
Total (no interest charged on this fund)...... 300,00

TOTAL OF PRESENT LOAN FUNDS $6,007.51




» B

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION FOR ILPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT, ETC,

Receipts
From State Auditor on account of State Appropriation....$25,000,00
From Southern Railway Co., adjustment of claim for damage 18,36
Credit remaining in State Auditor's hands 5,000,00 $30,018,36
Expenditures

W. M. Bucher & Son, addition to laundry building........$ 392.80
$ " remodeling Cleveland Cottage for
RIS EAER) & bnin s on et v 3 s milh EEnd Sh e 380,74
e " general contractors, for completion of
basement of Harrison Hzll,concrete porch,
connections tc dormitories,and connection
to Service Building including coat-room,13,327.84

" " general contractoes, for partial com-
pletion of second floor of Service
Building and portion of first floor of

BAlllC e e s e osscscscecscsssscscsoscscsccnsoscsccsnne 3’515'57

" “ for work on barn, partially completed.. 486,29

% " for cement walks and blasting out rock. 1,177.73
Haines,Jones & Cadbury Co.,plumbing fixtures & water tanks 845,35
Post-Glover Electric Co., electric lighting fixtures..... 214,50
‘Southern Railway Co., freight on fixturesS....cecececececss 62,06
CRarles i, Robihson, architect's fe6B8...ccescsunsosencasns 730,92
Wm. H. Gardner, Sr., painting at infirmary,dormitorges,etc.l,049,62
valley Hardware Co., cement.....‘.‘0'.‘..‘.0'....0....‘.' 580000

George Cutter Co., electric fixXtUreS..ececcecsesacscscssns 208,63
Thomas Plumbing & Heating Co., completing and setting-up

boiler bought second-hand from Miller & Rhoads.... 458,00
Thomas Plumbing & Heating Co., installing heating pipes

and radiators in Maury Science Halle....eeeoeesces 998.15
American Laundry Machinery Co,, steam boiler for laundry. 226,%50
Billey & Rhoads, PUrnishings...cococvnveanasassssassntasns 89.68
Sydnor & Hundley, fUTDitUIr®...cecececesccccossaccscssncso 27290 $24,771 88
Balance available $ 5,246.48
$\‘¥g ‘*H - -
e .;} - ” |
o~ Estimates for Expenditure of Balance
o-complete work now in progress on 2d floor of Service e
. Buildingoooooo'Oooooaooooooo;.ooouoooooooooooo.d.D# OOOOORQQA'

Electrie Fixtures Tor Service Bullding..ciseescocrrsessss G150.00Q11$3i+m46

Plumbing: fixtures for Service Building...eeceeecesccscssse 50,00 = F'7.3¢
Miscellaneous carpentry in basement of Harrison Hall and

in Servj-ce Building'Q00‘0.0...00‘..0OIOOOCOOOIOIOO 7104'8
Architect's fees, balance due when work is campleted..... 25.00=5%0.09

Equipment for newly finished portion of Service Building. 1,875.00:=4¢ w 20,5448

Additional equipment for newly finished basement of i 7‘-‘485.“‘
Harrison Hall..l..O‘OQQI..O.......O..'.II....l".. 675000-’: Ze:'gg.‘—

Remodeling of basement of Jackson Hall..eeeeecosecescoses 1,100,007 5, 246,48




%17 e

FINANCIAL STATELNENT FOR THE APPROPRIATION YEAR 1918-1919,

WITH ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1919-1920,

ACCOUNT

1, Schocl Department--Regular:

REVENUE

Budget Estimate

Balance on hand 0,00
State==for support y55 000,00
" «= " outlay 15,000.00
Smith=Hughes Fund 0,00
Registration Fees 2,300,00
Tuition--Regular Session 550,00
-=2d Summer Term 600,00
"  aalfusic & Expression 1 625 00
Laboratory Fees 1,100.00
"Sundries 0,00
Il, School Dept, ==-lst Sum, T,:
Balance on hand : 6.00
State Board of Education 4,400,00
Registration Fees 700,00
Tuition 25,00
Laboratory Fees 25.00
111, Home Dept,=--Regular:
alance on hand 0.00
Board 45,000,00
Medical Fees 700,00
Grounds 1,200,00
Supply=-room 5,500,00
Sundries 250,00
IV, Home Dept.-=-lst Sum, T,:
Balance on'ﬁhnd 0.00
Board 7,800,00

1918-1919 1912-1220
Actual  Budge stimate
$ 942,00 § 3,833,497
50,000, 00 50,000, 00
15,000,00  15,000,00
1,205.30 4,125,00
2 326 50 2,300,00
716,00 700,00
665.00 600,00
1,879,75 2,000, 00
1,249, 84 1,200.00
26,89 25,00
0,00 68,85¥
4,400,00 4,650,00
72150 725 00 | (- Jb0.00 )
.00 -
35.25 25.00 S HET.88
1,000,007 618,99V
41,852, 48 43,300,00
719.50 700,00
1,262, g 1,200, 00
537 3 5 500,00
250,00
47.937 1,702,457
8,013.92 8,000,00

$136,775.00

$137,857.04 $146,523,78






- T

1918-1919

L9 1919-1920
Actual 3Budge :E% imate”

‘

EXPENSE

Account —Budget Estimate
I, School Dept,=-Regular: '
Faculty % 31,900,00
Employees 8,100,.00
Expenses of Trustees 600,00
School Supplies 1,500,00
Heat, Light, and Water 2,600,00
Printing and Advertising 1,400,00
Office Expenses 600,00
Traveling Expenses 450,00
Library 550,00
Bik¥d Buildings 0,00
Buildings=--Special 15,000,00
Repairs 3,200,00
Equipnment 1,800,00
Insurance 250,00
Music 1,625,00
Entertainnents 1,500,00
Refunds 100,00
Credit Balance 0,00
Il, School Dept,-=1st Sum, T,:
Faculty 3,925,00
Employees 400,00
Heat, Light, and Water 40,00
Printing and Advertising 625,00
Office Expenses 60,00
Entertaimments 60,00
School Supplies 25,00
Sundries 15,00
Credit Balangg 0.00
111, Home Dept,--Regular;
Salaries 3,000,00
Wages 3,000,00
Laundry 3,500,00
Equipment and Supplies 2,000,00
Table . 24,000,009
Heat, Light,and Water 6,500,00
Room Rent 700,090
Refunds 00,900
Infirmary 00,00
Supply=-room 5,500,00
Grounds 1,200,000
Sundries 250,00
Credit Balance 1,900,00
IV, Home Dept,=~lst Sum, T,
Salaries 450,00
Vages 800.00
Laundry 25,900
Equipment and Supplies 250,00
Table 3,100,00
Heat, Light, and Water 450,00
Room Rent 325,00
Refunds 250,00
Credit Balance 1,250,00

e St 8 N

$136,775.00

$2g.§35.72 $ 35,750.00
BT .21 »950,00
573.77 75.00
1,256,33 1,300,00
2,259.64 2,800,00
1,569.77 1,750.00
615,35 600,00
514,41 500,00
640,14 700,00
270,80 1,008.49
15,018,36 15,000,00
3,454,70 2,850,00
1,443,40 3,000,00
717.11 650.00
2,059.55 2,000,00
971.03 1,500,00
0,00 50,00
3,833.49¢ 0.00
3.915.50 4,275.00
388,70 485,00
39.77 40,00
625.92 70g.88
9.90 75
57.36 75,00
20,50 25'80
RV
3,023.40 2,500.00
3,007.31 5,150,00
3,523.48 3,625,00
2,081,20 2,843,99
22,248,011 23,000,090
6,159.47 5,600,00
71,75 700.00
1,142,29 00,00
51055:58  5,500000
»43 ° ’ .
1,347.98 1,500,00
255.56 250,00
618,99Y 0,00
422,20 500,00
865.83 00,00
801.13 75.00
242,80 2,952,45
3,070.91 3,400,00
425,38 450,00
321,50 375400
209,65 250,00
1,702.45 0,00
$137.857,04  $146,523.73



» 19

BUDGET FOR THE APPROPRIATION YEAR, 1919-1920

ESTIMATED REVENUE

I, School Dept,-=Regular:
Balance on Hand 5?,853.49

Registration Fees 2,300,00
Laboratory Fees 1,200,00
Sundries 25,00

$7’358049
Tuition 700,00
Music & Express'n 2,000,090 2,000,00
State=-Special 15,000,00
State==Support 50,000,000

Smith=-Hughes Fund 3,825,00

Tuition--2d4 Sum.T. 600,00
54,425,00
I. School Dept,==1lst Sum,T, :
Balance on hand o 68;33
State Bd. of Bd. 4,650,00
Smith=-Hughes Fund 300,00
Registration Fees 725.00(ar?oao@
5,743.85
Laboratory Fees 25,00
II1I, Home Dept,--Regular;:
Balance on nand $ 618.99
Board 43,300,00
Medical Fees 700,00
Grounds 1,200,00
45,818.99
Supply=room 5,500,900
Sundries 250,00
IVQ Home Dept,--lst Sum.To'
Balance on hand 1.702;4?
Board 8,000,00

9,702,453
$146,523.78

ESTIMATED EXPENSE

Equipment $3,000,.00
Buildings 1,008.49
Entertainments 1,500,00

School Supplies 1,300,00

Refunds 50,00 $@,358.49
Library 700,00
Music & Express'n 2,000,090
Buildings=--Special 15,000,00
Faculty--Reg.(A) 35,000.00
Faculty=--2d Sum.T. 50,00¥
Employees (B) 8,950,00

Exps.of Trustees 75,00

Heat ,Light ,Water 2,300,00
Print'g,Advertig 1,750.00

Office Expenses 600,00

Traveling Exps.

Repairs 0,00

Insurance 650,00 54,425,00
Faculty $4,275.00"
Employees 435,00

Heat ,Light ,Water 40,00
Printtg,Advert'g 700,00

0ffice Exps. 75,00
Entertainments 75.00

Sundries 93.85 5,743.85
School Supplies S, 00
Salaries (C) 2,500,00

Wages (D 5,150.00

Laundry (E) 3,625.00
Equipment,Suppls. 2,843.99

Table 3.000,00

Heat ,Light,Water 5,600,00

Room Rent . 700,00

Refunds 00,00 :
Infirmary 00,00

Grounds 1,500,00 45,818.99
Supply-room (F) 5,500,900
Sundries 250,00
Salaries 500,00

Wage's 00,00

Laundry 75.00
Bquipment, Supplies 2,952.45

Table 3,400,00
Heat,Light ,Vater 450,00

Room Rent 375,00

Refunds 550,00__9,702.45

2'gg0.00

$146,523,78



(A) SALARY BUDGET FOR FACULTY==

Name

(20)

&

RO
1918-1919 1919-1920

J. A. Burruss

$3,000.00 12

W. T, Sanger ¥2 ' 2,400.00 12 .
#G. W. Chappelear 11 1,650.00 11
J. C. Johnsten 10.5 2,310.00 10,5
AN, I. Bell 10.5  962.50 10.5
XN.L-nc..tor(l/b t ) 10.5 682.50 10.5
XH.B.Corbett(1/3 t.) © 0.00 10.5
YE, Godfrey(l 4 tar Y 0.00 10.5
+J 'V.Wayla.nd(l/a t.) 9  2,000.00 9
%R, E, Gregg 9 1,700.00 9
E.P,Cleveland 9 1,380.00 9
¥S. F. Sale 9 1,320.00 9
pcli. L, Seeger 9 1,125.00 9
XP. P. ligedy 9 - 1,135,00 9
XC. B, McMichael ¢ 1,080.00 9
AR, 5. Hudsen 9 990.00 9
w.v.zsrtm(l/z t.) 9 990.00 9
. I. Mackey 9 810,60 9
ng .1, Shaeffer(l/3 t.) 9 405.00 9
vE.Spiloan (1/5 t.) 6 150,00 9
vZi. Porter (1/5 t.) @ 0.00 9
v Histery & Liter, ¢] 0.00 9
Loy English 0 0.00 9
Awshny Home Bcon.& Piel, o} 0.00 9
WM&tmmtiu, &c. 9 1,080.00 9
W.H.Keister(part) 9 150.00 9
1t Grado erltic(l/b)g 450,00 9
9 450.00 9
- 7 GERR " % 9 360.00 9
gy e - 5 400.00 9
4%h " o 360.00 9
5th = . ok | 450.00 9
6th * " .’ 450.00 9
48 - S 450.00 9
8th * . G 450,00 9
- y g T 405,00 9
Rural Sch. " (part)9 330.00 o
Asst, m ﬂ-nglzlh 9 18¢.0¢ 9
" P 9 180.80 9
. . » 9 180.00 9
PRS- T
Brereran . 9 180.60 9
Sfmrw" " Chemistry 9 180.00 9
TeTef-Nenusl - Arts 9180590 9
W" ¥ lome Econs. 9 180.00 9
ol : : : 9 180.00 9
: : 3 2 3 180.00 9
3“*‘::;“ s £ 9 180.00 9
Sam 8 0.00 9
'y ; " o 0.00 9
" " Science @ 0.00 9
., "_ Gymnasium 9 168,00 9
M‘ W'Wr\,\t

ATION YEAR, 1919-1920
Mch.1,1919- Sep.l,1919-

los. Amount MNes. Amount _ Aug,31,1919 Feb,29,1920 1919-1920

Total for

$3,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00
2,400.00 1,200.00 1,200.00  2,400.00
1,925.00 750.00  1,050.00  1,800.00
2,310.00 990.00  1,320.00  2,310.00
1,029.00 412,50 588.00  1,000.50
682,50 292.50 390.00 682.50
420,00 0.00 240.00 240,00
210.00 0.00 120.00 120.00
700.00 888,90 388.85  1,277.,75
2,000.00 755,60 1,111,106 1,866,709
1,320.00 586,70 733.30  1,320.00
1,560.00 586.7¢ 833.,3¢  1,420,00
1,200.00 500.00 666.65  1,166.65
1,320.00 500.00 733.30  1,233.30
1,200.00 480.00 666,65  1,146.65
1,100.00 440.00 611.1¢  1,051.10
675.00 440.00 375.00 815.00
1,000.00 360.00 555,55 915,55
450.00 180.00° 250.00 430.00
225,00 160.00 125.00 225,00
225,00 0.00 125.00 125.00
1,800.00 0.00  1,000,00
1,%00.9 0.00 ) 6865
: 0.00
280.00 346 .65
156,00 150.00 0.00 150,00
450.00 200.00 250,00 450.00
450,00 200.00 250.00 450,00
405.00 160.00 225.00 385.00
450.00 133560 250.00 427.80
405,00 160.00 225.00 385,00
450.00 200.00 250.00 450.00
450.00 200.00 250,00 450,00
450.00 200.00 250.00 450.00
450.00 200.00 250.00 450.00
450.00 180.00 250.00 430.00
0.00 146.70 0.00 146.70
180.00 ' 80.00 100.00 180.00
180.00 80.00 100.00 180.00
180.00 80.00 100.00 180.00
180,00 — — 80.00 160.00 180,00~
180.0¢ 80.00 100.00 180.00
180,00 80.00 160.00 1680.00
180.00- TR0 S— 100.00 - 180.00
180.00 80.00 100.00 180.00
180.00 80.00 100.00 180.00
180.00 80.00 100.00 180.00
180,00 80.00 100.00 180.€0
180.00 0.90 100.00 100.09
180.00 0.00 100.00 100.09
180.00 0.00 160.00 160.00
180.00 48,00 190,00 148,60
$14,345,40 §$20,599.40 §34,944.80
_=__mmoroas f—— 3] Pt




(21)

RIATION YEAR, 1919-1926

lich,1,1919~ Sep.l1,1919- Total for

B) PAY=ROLL BUDGET FOR EMPLOYEES==
19168-1919 1919-1928

Name Mos. Amount Mos, _Amount
J. T. Sprinkel 12 §1,200.00 12 $1,200.00 $600.0¢
J. lgere 12 720,00 12 720.00 360.00
A. D. Dowell 18.5 630.00 10.5 630.00 2790.00
{errnemwhsst, in Library 19 202.00 19 202.00 102.00
TEad 0w o 10 101.00 1l 202,00 62.00
Janiter Maury Hall 10.5 525.00 10.5 525.00 225.00
N Harrisen Hall 10.5 420.00 10.5 420.08 180.900
Janitress, " s " 0.00 9.5 285.00 105.00
Night-watchmsn, &c. 10.5 787.50 10.5 787,50 337.50
Fireman, &c. 12 624,00 12 624,09 312.00
lechanic 12 624,00 12 624.00 312.00
4 Laborers(per diem) 12 2,230.80 12 2,496,00 1,115,.4e
Home Dept.Beard(3) 9.0 2.00 16,5 366,00 150,00

C) SALARY BUDGET FOR HOME DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION=--APPROPRIATION YEAR, 1919-1928
XN .Lancaster(1/2 t.g 10.5 630,00 10.5  682.50

Wi.B.Corbett(2/3 t.

10.5 1,312.50 10.5
XE, Godfrey (3/4 t.)

10.5

1,050.00

630.00 10.5 525,00

D) WAGES BUDGET FOR HOLE DEPAR

Head Cook 10 600.00 10 600.00
Agst. Cook 10 450.00 10 450,00
3 Kitchen Helpers 9.5 1,140.00 9.5 1,140.00
Head Kaid 10 400.00 10 400.00
4 laids 9.5 600.00 9.5 600.00
Head Fireman 10.5 866.25 10 866.25
2 Laborers 10.5 1,092,00 10 1,092,00

£)BUDGET FOR HOME DEPARTMENT LAUNDRYw=e

Head Laundress 10.5 567.00 10.5 567 .00
Washer(per hour) 10.5 315.00 10,5 315.00
10 Ironers(per hour) 10.5 2,304.00 10.5 2,304.00

A. R, Dwyer 12
4sst. in Supply-room 10.5

510.00 12
<210.00 10.5

510.00
210.00

IMENT ENPLOYEESw«

RO

270,00
562,50

270,00
$1,102,50

270,00
204,50
540,00
180.00
270.00
371,85

468,00

$2,301, 10

243.00
165.00
1,104.00

L5100 +

¥) SALARY BUDGET FOR SUPPLY-ROON, HOME DEPARTMENT=«

£55.00
110,00

$365.00

e ————
=

Aug,31,1919 Feb.29,1928 1919-1928

$600.00 §1,200.00

366.00 720,00
360.00 630.00
100.00 202,00
106.00 162.00
360.00 525,90
240.00 420,00
160.00 285.00
450.00 787.50
312,00 624.00
312.90 624.00
1,248,060 2,363.40

216.00 366,00
+ §4,778,00 = 38,906,909
==Ssz==z=  S=hoomoes

390.00 660.00
600,00 1,162,50
300,00 570,00
+ 31,290.00 =92,392,50
N YEAR, 1919-1920
330.00 600.00
247.50 450,00
600.00 1,140,00
220,00 400,00
300.00 570.00
495,00 866,25

624.00 _1,092,.0
+ bieesd~ Taollocse

ATION YEAR, 1919-1920

324,00 567 .00
160.00 315.00
1,200.00 2,304,00
439,00 439,00

.
$2,113.00 =¥3,625,00

ROPRIATION YEAR, 1919-1920

255.00

100,00
+ ;355.00 =

=======

510.00

210.00
720.00

e e e e e e e
e bttt



- 22 -

REFUND OF SUMMER SCHOOL SALARY.

Inasmuch as several times gt previous meetings of our Board
there has been discussed the question of whether or not the presi-
dent of a school should receive special compensation over and
above his regular salary as president because of his office as
conductor of the summer school supported from a special appro-
priation made by the State Board of Education, the president of
this school begs the privilege of including in this report, as
a matter of permanent record by the Secretary of the Board, the
following letter to the State Superintendent of Public Instruce
tion under date of February 4, 1919:

February 4, 1919,
Hon., Harris Hart, i
State Superintendent of Public Instruction,
Richmond, Va, _

By d8ar Sir:

I conducted the summer scheool at this institution
eleven weeks each summer for six years without any compensation
other than my regular salary as president of the state Normal
scheol, In the summer of 1917 I was paid $250.00 for the summer
school work, this amount coming out of the amount appropriated
for the purpose by the State Board of Education.

Up to 1917 I had expected nothing for my work, altho
the summer school at Harrisonburg was the second largest in the
State and up to the time the Radford Normal School opened was the
only school conducted during eleven weeks in the summer., During
all of this time I was practically the only business manager
as well as the conductor of the summer school,

I had heard that all of the other summer school con=
ductors received from $300 to $500 for their four and six weeks
terms, I thought that this was entirely proper legally and
otherwise, but being opposed in principle to receiving a salary
from two sources I thought it best to decline any remuneration
for the summer work.

In 1917 it was represented to me that it was perfectly
proper that an additional sum be paid for the summer work, and I
was shown in the reports of the Department of Public Instruction
that all of the other summer school conductors wese receiving
remuneration of this sort. I had every reason to believe that
the official supplying this information was thoroly informed as
to the legality of paying a summer school salary under such
circumstances. The records showed that the other conductors, as
well as I can recollect, received in some cases as much as $300
for four weeks work, with much smaller schools than the one at :
Harrisonburg, and with a business manager to assist them. I came
to the conclusion that under these circumstances $250, would be
very moderate indeed as an amount to be allowed to me.for the
very large amount of work I had to do in connection with the
large sumer school of six weeks at this place-=-I did not consider




" 21 »

the second term of five weeks. Accordingly $250,00 was put down
in the summer school budget as salary for the conductor, and was
duly approved by the State Board of Education, Had there been the
slightest question as to the legality of the matter or of the
ability of the summer school funds to cover this amount I should
most cheerfully have eliminated it from the budget. I received
this amount and immediately expended it in paying my expenses

at the University of Chicago, where I was a graduate student in
education, and I trust some return came to the State Normal School
and to the educational system of Virginia as a result of it.

Recently it has been brought to my attention that there is
some doubt as to the legality of such a payment, I am, therefore,
enclosing herewith my check for Two Hundred and Fifty Dollard
($250.00), with the request that this amount be restored to the
Summer School funds and proper record be made to show that I have
returned it to the State,

In taking this action I do not wish to be understoocd as
admitting that I was wrong in accepting the salary in the first
place, because I still believe with the knowledge I had at the
time it was altogether natural and proper for me to do so. Neither
do I wish to be understood as helieving that no extra remunera=
tion should be allowed for the conductors of the summer schools,

. This work, particularly in the case of the large and long=term
schools, is arduous, and one who dvoes it is entitled to more than
the present salary of a normal school president of Virginia, But
what I mean by this mexkkam action on my part is simply that I
do not wish to remain on record as having received money from
the State when there is the slightest doubt as to the legality of

its being paid me,

Trusting that this will cause no complications in your
accounting system, and that you understand my position in the

matter, I remain -
Very truly yours,

Julian A. Burruss, President,

APPLICATIONS FOR FURLOUGHS

Dr, John W, Wayland has been professor of history and social
science at this institution since its opening. He has served
continuously thruout the ten years, frequently being at work dur-
ing the summer session as well as the regular session, He is one
of the most faithful and valuable members of the faculty, being
a teacher of unusual efficiency and in addition to this bringing
much credit and renown to the school because of his authorship
of a number of well-known books. Dr. Wayland is now engaged on
a literary work which will take more of his time during the next
twelve months than he can find if he continues to carry his full
teaching program., He has therefore requested a partial leave of
absence for the session of 1919-1920, which will permit him to
devote two-thirds of his time to his literary work, and at the
same time enable him to continue his relationship to the school,




- 24 -

mcom%mom NO, 6. ==
It is respectfully recommended that the application be granted,

AV

G%rft:ﬁﬁﬂﬂtﬁat Dr, Wayland be paid $700 for the nine months, which is about

v ne-third of his present salary {,000,00).
i The president of the school respectfully requests permissi
f to be absent from the school during tﬁe summeg qugrter, gune f?lgg
August 31, in order that he may continue some research work which
wa.s gta;ted at the University of Chicago last summer, & similar
permigsion to that now asked having been granted last year by the
Board., Dr. W. T, Sanger conducted the summer session last year
with gregt success. He is fully equipped to take entire charge
agaip this year, drawing the salary allowed by the Board for con-
ducting the summer session, the said salary coming out of the
specia} amount allotted to this school by the State Board of
Egggiilon and not being a charge against the regular funds of the

{

TION NO
-~ It 1s respectfully requested that this arrangement for the
ﬁyﬁﬁer school be authorized,

RECOMMET

FACULTY APPOINTMENTS RECOMMENDED,

The faculty pay=roll included in the budget proposed for
the coming year indicates the recommendations that are made for
faculty appointments and salaries,

This provides for the employment of a substitute for Dr.
Wayland, in case his request for a two-thirds-time furlough be
granted, This substitute would give two=thirds of his time to
the department of history and social sciences and the other third
to the department of English,

The work in English having grown to such proportions as to
require the full-time of another instructor, and Miss Hoffman, who
has been giving part-time to this department, being transferred
under the proposed plan to the music department, another instructor
to devote all of his time to English language and literature is
provided for in the budget.

_ On account of the new course in home economics as a result
of the operation of the Smith-Hughes Law, it is necessary to pro-
vide an additional instructor in home economics and biology.

It is proposed to reorganize the work in mathematics, making

a combination with another department, or departments, so as to
fill a program for an instructor--the work in mathematics not being

gsufficient for full=time.

RECONVENDATION No, 8,-- .
As it is impossible to meke nominations for these vacancies

n the faculty at this date, it is recommended that the president
be authorized to secure instructors to fill these vaca901es, sub=
ject to the confirmation of the Board at its next meeting.




» A 4
-25-

SULMMARY §F RECOMIENDATIONS

The following recommendations and requests for action by the
Board are made in this report:

h Approva% of faculty appointments referred to on pages
1l and 2,

2. Continuance of work on the school grounds as explained
on page &,
3. Authorization to meet such an emergency as may arise in

connection with the heating of Maury Science Hall, as
explained on page 3.

4, Completion of barn as explained on pages 3 and 4.

5. Approval of budget for 1919-1920, including salary list,
as given on pages 19-21,

6, Granting of furlough to Dr. Jchn W, Wayland, as explained
on pages 23 and 24,

7. Granting of permission to the president to be absent
during the summer as requested on page 24.

8., Authorization to secure instructors to fill vacancies in
faculty, as stated on page 24,

CONCLUSION

This report is made more comprehensive than is usual for&
report mf at this season, in anticipation of a possibility that the
writer will not be present at the annual meeting infhe summer,

and also in order that budget and faculty matters v be settled

as early as possible, which is very desirable for practical working

reasons.

Finally, may I express my sincere appreciation for the sympa-
thetic interest and support extended by the members of the Board and
the Secretary-Auditor, for all of which I am deeply grateful,

Respectfully sutmitted,

t.

V94 4
4 '3" R ‘ g 7
Presiden

% .

— - - ——— T g T ) e R

[ TR NS E VI -\ S



